

Case No. 23-30879

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fifth Circuit

WESLEY PIGOTT, ON HIS OWN BEHALF AND ON
BEHALF OF HIS MINOR CHILD, K.P., AND MYA
PIGOTT,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Paul Gintz (Shield No. 91581),

Defendant-Appellee,

On Appeal from the United States District
Court For The Western District Of Louisiana,
Alexandria Division

**Brief of Amicus Curiae Professor Alexander
A. Reinert on Behalf of Plaintiffs-Appellants**

ALEXANDER A. REINERT, ESQ.
55 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1005
New York, New York 10003
(212) 790-0403
areinert@yu.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
III. ARGUMENT	6
A. When the Supreme Court Invented Qualified Immunity, It Misapplied Relevant Canons of Statutory Construction	6
1. Qualified Immunity Doctrine Is Founded on the Derogation Canon.....	6
2. <i>Pierson’s</i> Use of the Derogation Canon Was Inconsistent with 150 Years of Commentary	8
3. Supreme Court Case Law from the Founding to Reconstruction Shows that the Derogation Canon Was Never Meant to Apply to Common-Law Defenses	10
B. Qualified Immunity Doctrine Does Not Account for the Original Text of the 1871 Civil Rights Act	20
1. The Civil Rights Act of 1871 Explicitly Abrogated Common-Law Defenses.....	21
2. The Notwithstanding Clause Reinforces the 1871 Civil Rights Act’s History and Purpose	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bell v. Morrison</i> , 26 U.S. 351 (1828)	12
<i>Brown v. Barry</i> , 3 U.S. 365 (1797)	11
<i>Campbell v. Holt</i> , 115 U.S. 620 (1885).....	17
<i>Clarke’s Lessee v. Courtney</i> , 30 U.S. 319 (1831)	14
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	22
<i>Fairfax’s Devisee v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 11 U.S. 603 (1812)	14
<i>Fullerton v. Bank of U.S.</i> , 26 U.S. 604 (1828)	12
<i>Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	23
<i>Harris v. Wall</i> , 48 U.S. 693 (1849)	12
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Chicago, M. & St. P. Ry. Co.</i> , 175 U.S. 91 (1899)	22
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010)	19
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	4
<i>McCool v. Smith</i> , 66 U.S. 459 (1861)	14
<i>Metro. R. Co. v. Moore</i> , 121 U.S. 558 (1887).....	13
<i>Mitchell v. St. Maxent’s Lessee</i> , 71 U.S. 237 (1866)	12
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. 270 (1875)	12
<i>Peyton v. Brooke</i> , 7 U.S. 92 (1805)	12
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	passim
<i>R.R. Co. v. Dunn</i> , 52 Ill. 260 (1869)	18
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012)	7
<i>Shutte v. Thompson</i> , 82 U.S. 151 (1872)	12
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 30 U.S. 292 (1831).....	12

<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983)	19
<i>Stuart v. Laird</i> , 5 U.S. 299 (1803)	12
<i>Swift v. Tyson</i> , 41 U.S. 1 (1842)	22
<i>The Main v. Williams</i> , 152 U.S. 122 (1894)	16
<i>Turner v. Fendall</i> , 5 U.S. 117 (1801)	12
<i>United States v. Stansbury</i> , 26 U.S. 573 (1828)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Vogel Fertilizer Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 16 (1982)	19
<i>Voorhees v. Jackson, ex dem. Bank of U.S.</i> , 35 U.S. 449 (1836)	13
<i>Wheaton v. Peters</i> , 33 U.S. 591 (1834)	14
<i>White v. Cotzhausen</i> , 129 U.S. 329 (1889)	17
<i>Wilson v. Mason</i> , 5 U.S. 45 (1801)	12
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975)	22
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017)	3

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983	passim
An Act to Enforce the Provisions of the Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States, and for Other Purposes, ch. 22, § 1, 17 Stat. 13 (1871)	21

Other Authorities

Alexander A. Reinert, <i>Qualified Immunity’s Flawed Foundation</i> , 111 CAL. L. REV. 201 (2023)	passim
Brief for Cross-Ideological Groups Dedicated to Ensuring Official Accountability, Restoring the Public’s Trust in Law Enforcement, and Promoting the Rule of Law as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioner, <i>Allah v. Milling</i> , 139 S. Ct. 49 (2018) (No. 17-8654), 2018 WL 3388317	4

Brief for Institute for Justice, Cato Institute, American Civil Liberties Union & American Civil Liberties Union of Colorado as Amici Curiae Supporting Appellee 16–21, <i>Frasier v. Evans</i> , 992 F.3d 1003 (10th Cir. 2019) (No. 19-1015), 2019 WL 2024705	4
Caleb Nelson, <i>A Critical Guide to Erie Railroad v. Tompkins</i> , 54 WM. & MARY L. REV. 921 (2013)	22
CONG. GLOBE, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. (1871)	25
David Achtenberg, <i>Immunity Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983: Interpretive Approach and the Search for the Legislative Will</i> , 86 NW. U. L. REV. 497 (1992)	26
J.G. Sutherland, 2 STATUTES AND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION § 400 (1st ed. 1891)	18
Jack L. Landau, <i>The Intended Meaning of “Legislative Intent” and Its Implications for Statutory Construction in Oregon</i> , 76 OR. L. REV. 47 (1997)	8
Michael Sinclair, <i>“Only A Sith Thinks Like That”: Llewellyn’s “Dueling Canons,” One to Seven</i> , 50 N.Y. L. SCH. L. REV. 919 (2006)	18
REVISED STATUTES OF THE UNITED STATES, Preface (1878)	24
Richard A. Matasar, <i>Personal Immunities Under Section 1983: The Limits of the Court’s Historical Analysis</i> , 40 ARK. L. REV. 741 (1987)	25
<i>The Revised Statutes of the United States</i> , LIBR. CONGRESS, https://blogs.loc.gov/law/2015/07/the-revised-statutes-of-the-united-states-predecessor-to-the-u-s-code/	23
Theodore Sedgwick, A TREATISE ON THE RULES WHICH GOVERN THE INTERPRETATION AND CONSTRUCTION OF STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (2d ed. 1874)	8
Thomas G. Shearman & Amasa A. Redfield, TREATISE ON THE LAW OF NEGLIGENCE (1st ed. 1869)	15
Will Tress, <i>Lost Laws: What We Can’t Find in the U.S. Code</i> , 40 GOLDEN GATE U. L. REV. 129 (2010)	24

XXIV Rev. Stat. § 1979 (1874)	23
XXIV Rev. Stat. § 1979 (1878)	23
